STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON Ordinance No. 2023- | [
CITY OF FAIRBURY

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE LEVY AND ASSESSMENT OF TAXES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING APRIL 30, 2024

Whereas, the City Council of the City of Fairbury, Livingston County, lllincis did on July 19, 2023 pass the
final appropriation bill for said City forthe fiscal year ending April 30, 2024, the amount of which is ascertained
to be the aggregate sum of  $15,491,245 which said appropriation hill was duly published on July 20, 2023,

NOW THEREFORE he it ordained by the City Councit of the City of Fairbury, Livingston County, lllincis as follows:
SECTION|
That there be and is hereby levied upon all taxable property within the corporate timits of the City of Fairbury, Livingston

County, llinois, subject to taxes for the year 2023, payable in 2024, the total sum of $1,033,000 for the following spacific purposes
mentioned in said appropriation bill and in the respective sums as follows:

Amount Amount
Appropriated Levied
BONDS AND INTEREST:
For interest & principal on General Obligation Bonds dated
June 2012, for the construction of the new fire station
11. 11. 196 BONDS - FIRE STATION 40,675 -0-
CORPORATE:
Adminisirative:
1. 11. 110 Salary 273,000 116,000
1. 11. 121 Health Ins 24,000 8,000
11. 11. 132 Utilities - GET 20,000 7,500
ADMIN LEVY TOTAL 131,500
Street Department;
11. 31. 110 Salary 360,000 114,500
11. 31. 121 Health Ins 62,000 18,000
11. 31, 160 Maint-Gas/Oit 50,000 10,000
11. 31. 161 Maint-Vehic/Equip/Bid 40,000 12,000
STREET LEVY TOTAL 154,500
CORPORATE LEVY TOTAL 286,000

STREET LIGHTING:
11. 31. 133 STREET LIGHT SERVICE 30,000 28,000

STREET LIGHTING LEVY TOTAL 28,000




POLICE PROTECTICN:
1. 21. 110 Salary

11. 21. 121 Health [ns
11. 21, 160 Maint-Gas/Qil
11. 21. 187 Dispatch

FIRE PROTECTION:

1. 22. 110 Salary

11. 22. 151 Debt payment

1. 22. 161 Maint-Vehic/Equip/Bld

PUBLIC BENEFIT:
Pool Expenditures
Street, Parking, Drainage
Equipment purchases

AUDIT:
For the cost of auditing City books and preparing reports
thereunder to be levied as a Municipal Auditing Tax

GARBAGE DISPOSAL:
To be used for garbage collection and
disposal to be levied as a Garbage Tax Contract

SOCIAL SECURITY;
For the cost of participation in the Federal Old Age and Survivors
Insurance System including Social Security and Medicare

LM.R.F.:
For cost of participation in the I Municipal Retirement Fund

TORT JUDGEMENTS, LIABILITY:
For the cost of purchasing insurance to protect the City of
of Fairbury from liability which may be imposed on it
or one of ils employees under the following Act:
The Local Governmental and Employees Tort Immunity Act

481,000 173,500

58,000 20,000

34,000 10,000

54,000 20,000
POLICE LEVY TOTAL 223,500

32,500 10,000

87,600 37,500

20,000 §,000
FIRE LEVY TOTAL 52,500

103,950 15,000

200,000 12,000

329,700 5,000
PUBLIC BENEFIT LEVY TOTAL 32,000

30,000 30,000
AUDIT LEVY TOTAL 30,000

330,000

330,000 128,000
GARBAGE DISPOSAL LEVY TOTAL 128,000

95,250 80,000
SOCIAL SECURITY LEVY TOTAL 80,000

112,900 105,000
LLM.R.F. LEVY TOTAL 105,000

73,100 65,000
TORT JUDGEMENTS, LIABILITY LEVY TOTAL 65,000




UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANGE:

Fer the cost of purchasing insurance to protect the City of

of Fairbury from liability which may be imposed on it
or one of its employees under the following Act:

In addition to the foregoing levy of the sum of
City of Fairbury, Livingston County, flinois, a Tax in the sum of

LIBRARY:

The Unemployment Insurance Act

3,770

3,000

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE LEVY TOTAL

3,000

TOTAL FAIRBURY CORPORATION LEVY

1,033,000

SECTION li - LIBRARY;

Wages

Employee benefit

Aftomey's fees

Professional Development

Dues

Property Insurance

Utilities

Telephone

Building repair and Maintenance
Library supplies

Programming & Qutreach
Purchase of books - adult
Purchase of books - children
Replacement Books

Summer Reading program

Audio visual materials - adult
Audio visual materials - children
Maintenance supplies
Contingencias

Computer maintenance, equipment & supplies
Periodicals

Furniture & equipment

Equipment Maint/Contacts

Unique Management

Hoopla

Designated Building Improvements
Designated Furniture & Equipment

Amount
Appropriated

98,000
9,500
1,000
1,500
3,700
5,000
10,000
4,000
4,000
4,500
3,700
7,500
6,000
850
3,750
750
800
2,300
10,000
7,000
600
2,000
7,200
200
3,500
20,000

20,000

Amount
Levied

83,250
8,600
2,600
6,500
3,200
7,500
1,600
2,100
6,000
3,200

2,100

1,100

3,200

3,200

1,000

1,033,000  there shall be levied upon all the taxable property within the corporate limits of the
149,350 to be used for library purposes in the following manner:

LIBRARY LEVY TOTAL

135,150




SOCIAL SECURITY:
For the cost of participation for Library purposes in the Federal

Federal Old Age and Survivors Insurance System 7.500 5,600
SOCIAL SECURITY LEVY TOTAL 5,600
AUDIT:
For the cost of auditing library accounts and preparing reporis
thereunder to be levied as a Municipal Auditing Tax 2,200 1,600
AUDIT LEVY TOTAL 1,600
TORT JUDGEMENTS, LIABILITY:
For the cost of purchasing insurance to protect Dominy Memorial
Library from liability which may be imposed on it
or one of ils employees under the following Act:
The Local Governmental and Employees Tort [mmunity Act 3,700 2,700
TORT JUDGEMENTS, LIABILITY LEVY TOTAL 2,700
LM.R.F.;
For cost of the Library's participation in the
Ilinois Municipal Retirement Fund ........ 6,200 4,300
L.M.R.F. LEVY TOTAL 4,300
TOTAL DOMINY LIBRARY LEVY 148,350

SECTION il

A The Gity Clerk of the City of Fairbury, Livingston County, lilinois, pursuant to the foregoing levy, is hereby diracted to cerfify to the
County Clerk of Livingston County, llinois, for extension upon the tax books for the year 2023, payable in 2024, the following sums for City purposes:

FOR CORPORATE
Administration 131,500
Street 154,500
288,000

FOR POLICE PROTECTION
FOR FIRE PROTECTION
FOR PUBLIC BENEFIT
FOR STREET LIGHTING

FOR MUNICIPAL AUDIT

FOR GARBAGE DISPQSAL

FOR SOCIAL SECURITY
FORILM.RF.

FOR TORT JUDGEMENTS, LIABILITY

FOR UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

286,000

222,500
52,500
32,000
28,000

30,000
128,000
80,000
105,000
65,000

3,000

Tatal to be collected for Municipal corporate, police protaction, fire protection, public benefit, street lighting,
audit, garbage disposal, social security, . M.R.F., tort {udgements-liability and unempioyment insurance,
all of which taxes are levied in addition 1o 2l other levies for any & all purposes

1,033,000




B. The City Clerk of the City of Fairbury, Livingston County, llfinais, pursuant to the foregoing levy, is heraby directed to further cerfify
to the County Clerk of Livingston County, liinois, for extension upon the tax books for the year 2023, payable in 2024, the following sums
for library purposes, this levy to be in addition to all other lavies for any and alt purpases:

FOR LIBRARY 135,150
FOR SOCIAL SECURITY 5,600
FOR AUDIT 1,600
FOR TORT JUDGEMENTS, LIABILITY 2,700
FOR LM.R.F. 4,300
Total library taxes to be levied for all fibrary purposes in addition to all City corporate taxes 149,350

C Total levy to be certified to the County Clerk of Livingston County, lliinois, for all corporate and
library purposes of the City of Fairbury and its library 1,182,350

Passed by the City Councl of the City of Faibury, inis on /VOUEMBEL IS ooos
Approved by the Mayor af the City of Fairbury, llinois on /U D \/@mhM J < , 2023

(City Seal) Q ;M?
Mayor ~
\ Y
Anest/ﬂ%ﬁ@,uwa
City Clefrk




