STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON

Ordinance No.

2023- 17

CITY OF FAIRBURY

STREET LIGHTING:

11. 31. 133 STREET LIGHT SERVICE

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE LEVY AND ASSESSMENT OF TAXES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING APRIL 30, 2024

Whereas, the City Council of the City of Fairbury, Livingston County, Illinois did on July 19, 2023 pass the final appropriation bill for said City for the fiscal year ending April 30, 2024, the amount of which is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of \$15,491,245 which said appropriation bill was duly published on July 20, 2023,

NOW THEREFORE be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Fairbury, Livingston County, Illinois as follows:

SECTION I

That there be and is hereby levied upon all taxable property within the corporate limits of the City of Fairbury, Livingston County, Illinois, subject to taxes for the year 2023, payable in 2024, the total sum of \$1,033,000 for the following specific purposes mentioned in said appropriation bill and in the respective sums as follows:

	Amount	Amount	
BONDS AND INTEREST:	Appropriated	<u>Levied</u>	
For interest & principal on General Obligation Bonds dated			
June 2012, for the construction of the new fire station			
11. 11. 196 BONDS - FIRE STATION	40,675	-0-	
THE THE BOX PINE OF THE OF	40,013	-0-	
CORPORATE:			
Administrative:			
11. 11. 110 Salary	273,000	116,000	
11. 11. 121 Health Ins	24,000	8,000	
11. 11. 132 Utilities - GET	20,000	7,500	
	ADMIN LEVY TOTAL	131,500	
Street Department:			
11. 31. 110 Salary	360,000	114,500	
11. 31. 121 Health Ins	62,000	18,000	
11. 31. 160 Maint-Gas/Oil	50,000	10,000	
11. 31. 161 Maint-Vehic/Equip/Bld	40,000	12,000	
	STREET LEVY TOTAL	154,500	
	CORPORATE LEV	YTOTAL	286,000

30,000

STREET LIGHTING LEVY TOTAL

28,000

28,000

POLICE PROTECTION: 11. 21. 110 Salary 11. 21. 121 Health Ins 11. 21. 160 Maint-Gas/Oil 11. 21. 187 Dispatch	491,00 58,00 34,00 54,00	0 0	173,500 20,000 10,000 20,000	223,500
FIRE PROTECTION: 11. 22. 110 Salary 11. 22. 151 Debt payment 11. 22. 161 Maint-Vehic/Equip/Bld	32,500 87,600 20,000)	10,000 37,500 5,000	52,500
PUBLIC BENEFIT: Pool Expenditures Street, Parking, Drainage Equipment purchases	103,950 200,000 329,700)	15,000 12,000 5,000	
AUDIT: For the cost of auditing City books and preparing reports thereunder to be levied as a Municipal Auditing Tax	s 30,000		30,000	32,000
GARBAGE DISPOSAL: To be used for garbage collection and disposal to be levied as a Garbage Tax	Contract 330,000	330,000 GARBAGE DISPOSAL LEVY TOTAL	128,000	128,000
SOCIAL SECURITY: For the cost of participation in the Federal Old Age and Social Security and Medican	e 95,250	SOCIAL SECURITY LEVY TOTAL	80,000	80,000
I.M.R.F.: For cost of participation in the III. Municipal Retirement F		I.M.R.F. LEVY TOTAL	105,000	105,000
TORT JUDGEMENTS, LIABILITY: For the cost of purchasing insurance to protect the City of Fairbury from liability which may be imposed on it or one of its employees under the following Act: The Local Governmental and Employees Tort Immunity	nity Act 73,100	TORT JUDGEMENTS, LIABILITY LEVY	65,000 Y TOTAL	65,000

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE:

For the cost of purchasing insurance to protect the City of of Fairbury from liability which may be imposed on it or one of its employees under the following Act:

The Unemployment Insurance Act

3,000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE LEVY TOTAL 3,000

TOTAL FAIRBURY CORPORATION LEVY 1,033,000

SECTION II - LIBRARY:

In addition to the foregoing levy of the sum of 1,033,000 there shall be levied upon all the taxable property within the corporate limits of the City of Fairbury, Livingston County, Illinois, a Tax in the sum of 149,350 to be used for library purposes in the following manner:

	Amount	Amount
	<u>Appropriated</u>	<u>Levied</u>
LIBRARY:		
Wages	98,000	83,250
Employee benefit	9,500	8,600
Attorney's fees	1,000	•
Professional Development	1,500	
Dues	3,700	2,600
Property Insurance	9,000	6,500
Utilities	10,000	.,
Telephone	4,000	3,200
Building repair and Maintenance	8,000	7,500
Library supplies	4,500	1,600
Programming & Outreach	3,700	2,100
Purchase of books - adult	7,500	6,000
Purchase of books - children	6,000	3,200
Replacement Books	850	-,
Summer Reading program	3,750	2,100
Audio visual materials - adult	750	-,
Audio visual materials - children	800	
Maintenance supplies	2,300	1,100
Contingencies	10,000	1,1.00
Computer maintenance, equipment & supplies	7,000	3,200
Periodicals	600	0,200
Furniture & equipment	2,000	
Equipment Maint/Contacts	7,200	3,200
Unique Management	200	5,200
Hoopla	3,500	1,000
Designated Building Improvements	20,000	1,000
Designated Furniture & Equipment	20,000	

LIBRARY LEVY TOTAL	135,150
**************************************	,

SOCIAL SECURITY:

For the cost of participation for Library purposes in the Federal			
Federal Old Age and Survivors Insurance System	7.500	F 000	
5	SOCIAL SECURITY L	5,600	
AUDIT:	SOCIAL SECURITY L	EVYTOTAL	5,600
For the cost of auditing library accounts and preparing reports			
thereunder to be levied as a Municipal Auditing Tax	2,200	1,600	
TORE WILLIAM IN THE STATE OF TH	AUDIT LEVY TOTAL		1,600
TORT JUDGEMENTS, LIABILITY:			
For the cost of purchasing insurance to protect Dominy Memorial			
Library from liability which may be imposed on it			
or one of its employees under the following Act:			
The Local Governmental and Employees Tort Immunity Act	3,700	2,700	
	TORT JUDGEMENTS,	LIABILITY LEVY TOTAL	2,700
<u>I.M.R.F.:</u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
For cost of the Library's participation in the			
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund	6,200	4,300	

I.M.R.F. LEVY TOTAL

TOTAL DOMINY LIBRARY LEVY

SECTION III

A . The City Clerk of the City of Fairbury, Livingston County, Illinois, pursuant to the foregoing levy, is hereby directed to certify to the County Clerk of Livingston County, Illinois, for extension upon the tax books for the year 2023, payable in 2024, the following sums for City purposes:

FOR CORPORATE Administration Street	131,500 154,500 286,000	286,000
FOR POLICE PROTECTION		223,500
FOR FIRE PROTECTION		52,500
FOR PUBLIC BENEFIT		32,000
FOR STREET LIGHTING		28,000
FOR MUNICIPAL AUDIT		30,000
FOR GARBAGE DISPOSAL		128,000
FOR SOCIAL SECURITY		80,000
FOR I.M.R.F.		105,000
FOR TORT JUDGEMENTS, LIABILITY		65,000
FOR UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE		3,000

Total to be collected for Municipal corporate, police protection, fire protection, public benefit, street lighting, audit, garbage disposal, social security, I.M.R.F., tort judgements-liability and unemployment insurance, all of which taxes are levied in addition to all other levies for any & all purposes

1,033,000

4,300

149,350

B. The City Clerk of the City of Fairbury, Livingston County, Illinois, pursuant to the foregoing levy, is hereby directed to further certify to the County Clerk of Livingston County, Illinois, for extension upon the tax books for the year 2023, payable in 2024, the following sums for library purposes, this levy to be in addition to all other levies for any and all purposes:

FOR LIBRARY	135,150	
FOR SOCIAL SECURITY	5,600	
FOR AUDIT	1,600	
FOR TORT JUDGEMENTS, LIABILITY	2,700	
FOR I.M.R.F.	4,300	
Total library taxes to be levied for all library purposes in addition to all City corporate taxes		149,350
C Total levy to be certified to the County Clerk of Livingston County, Illinois, for all corporate and library purposes of the City of Fairbury and its library	_	1,182,350
Passed by the City Council of the City of Fairbury, Illinois on MOVEMBER 15 , 2023		- ,
Approved by the Mayor of the City of Fairbury, Illinois on		
(City Seal)	()	

Attest: Allynd i'll Wy City Clerk